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1. Background

During Beijing meeting, SA2 WLAN drafting group added the following requirement in the SA TS 23.234. 

"The WLAN connection established for a 3GPP subscriber shall have no impact to the capabilities of having simultaneous PS and CS connections for the same subscriber."

At that time, many companies pointed out that no such requirement existed from SA1. The purpose of this contribution is to show that this indeed is the case. This contributions lists e-mail dialogs with SA1 members and it also cites the CRs where the simultaneous access requirement got dropped from SA1 TS.

SA1 Bussan Meeting

In this meeting several requirement from SA1 TR 22.934 were converted in into SA1 specifications through CRs to existing SA1 TS. The one that is specific to the argument here is S1-022153. This contribution contained a clause that proposed to add 

“The Interworking systems shall not preclude the support of simultaneous access in future releases.“

in to section 7.2.2. of the TS 22.101

This document was revised to S1-022263 where the above clause was removed.  Further, as per the meeting notes this was identified as an open issue. 

	Document Number
	Title
	Source
	Result

	S1-022153
	WLAN: Draft CR to 22.101
	Lucent Technologies
	Revised to S1-022263


Discussion: The document was edited online.  The following open issues were identified.  Once these have been resolved, CRs may be required to add the requirements to 22.101.

· Need to clearly define the requirements for access via I-WLAN without the need for USIM/SIM.  Any text is targeted at sections 4.8 and 13.1.1

· Need to confirm the need to support simultaneous access to IMS over different access technologies.

· Need to define the requirements for the termination, interruption, and modification of the service for e.g. online charging purposes.   And also determine the need to support IST.
Conclusion: Revised in S1-022263

2. Discussion

Since “simultaneous 3GPP and I-WLAN access” was discussed in SA 1 and SA1 decided not to put it as a requirement in any SA1 TS, it is clear that no such requirement exists for 3GPP as of now. Therefore, it will inappropriate for SA2 to mandate such a requirement in its TS. SA2 can not create new service requirements. 

This point was discussed across SA1 and SA2 mailing lists.  The e-mail from SA1 chairman clearly states 

Dear All, 

Adrian is right. Requirements for specifications should be in specifications. If a company believes that we need to have a requirement for a certain thing then that company needs to take those requirements to SA1 and make sure it is incorporated into an SA1 TS - it is fine to take requirements from a TR and put solutions in an SA2 TR but not appropriate to take from a TR and put in a TS.   The TR should not be taken as guidelines for a TS. If there are questions why not send them to the SA1 reflector?
This is not delaying things, just making sure of consistency. 
Regards, 

Kevin Holley 
SA1 chairman 

3. Conclusion

From the evidence presented above, it is clear that the text added in the SA2 TS 22.234 in the Beijing meeting mandating  “simultaneous 3GPP access and WLAN access” remains unsubstantiated in absence of any SA1 requirements. Therefore the recommendation is to delete the following text from section 5.1 of TS 23.234

· The WLAN connection established for a 3GPP subscriber shall have no impact to the capabilities of having simultaneous PS and CS connections for the same subscriber

